Apart from the amounts due to a related company and directors as disclosed in notes 17 and 21 respectively,

the Group had the following material transactions with related parties during the year.

At 31 March, 2002, the Group had borrowings and banking facilities to the extent of approximately

HK$5,150,000 for which the following collateral and security are provided by related parties:—

a. A property owned by a director, Ms. Janet Leung; and

b. Personal guarantees executed by three directors, Mr. Allan Fung, Ms. Janet Leung and Ms. Jacqueline

Fung.

Mr. Allan Fung, Ms. Janet Leung and Ms. Jacqueline Fung are also beneficial shareholders of the Group.

Save as disclosed above, no other material related party transactions have been entered into by the Group

during the year.

12. FILM RIGHTS

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 14,040 8,097

Acquired during the year, at cost 10,092 8,874

Amortisation for the year (5,837) (2,931)

Impairment (184) —

At 31 March 18,111 14,040

Current portion (5,663) (4,066)

Non-current portion 12,448 9,974

Panorama International Holdings Limited

NOTES TO THE PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
64

13. FIXED ASSETS

Furniture Office Motor

and fixtures equipment vehicles Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost

At 1 April, 2001 1,547 1,102 920 3,569

Additions 472 675 — 1,147

Exchange difference (2) (1) (2) (5)

At 31 March, 2002 2,017 1,776 918 4,711

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 April, 2001 1,387 667 495 2,549

Charge for the year 211 414 275 900

Exchange difference (1) — — (1)

At 31 March, 2002 1,597 1,081 770 3,448

Net book value

At 31 March, 2002 420 695 148 1,263

At 31 March, 2001 160 435 425 1,020

The aggregate net book value of the Group’s fixed assets held under finance leases as at 31 March, 2002 is

approximately HK$352,000 (2001:HK$621,000).

14. INVENTORIES

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Work in progress 1,717 1,292

Finished goods 10,977 10,758

12,694 12,050

At 31 March, 2002, the carrying amount of inventories that are carried at net realisable value is HK$794,000

(2001:HK$Nil).

Panorama International Holdings Limited

NOTES TO THE PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
65

15. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables 16,056 5,496

Other receivables 168 366